
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

 
STAFF REPORT 

June 12, 2018 
 

Variance Application VA-18-013 
 

Applicant: Phillip C. Griffith II and Susan H. Griffith 

Owner: Phillip C. Griffith II and Susan H. Griffith 

Location: 5500 Headleys Mill Road SW 

Acreage: 2.0 acres 

Zoning: AG - Agricultural 
Request: Requesting a variance from Section 1225.05(C)(2) of the Pataskala Code to 

allow for the construction of a home that would fail to meet the minimum 
required side yard setbacks. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicants are seeking a variance to construct house that would fail to meet both side yard setbacks 
requirements by 20 feet. 
 

Staff Summary: 
The two (2) acre property was created by a lot split in approximately 2008 and is currently vacant. In May 
of 2016 the Board of Zoning Appeals approved a variance to allow the reduction of the required side yard 
setbacks from 50 feet to 30 feet via variance application VA-16-008. The variance was approved with a 
condition that the variance would be valid for one (1) year from the date of approval. Because the home 
was not constructed within the one (1) year period, the variance expired in May of 2017.  
 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the side yard setbacks from 50 feet to 30 feet, the same request 
that was approved in 2016, so that they may construct an approximately 3,500 square foot home on the 
property. As proposed, the home would meet the other zoning requirements of the AG – Agricultural 
district. 
 
Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from the summary. 
 
The Health Department mention that they do not have any soil test results or design plans for the property 
for the household sewage treatment system. Because the lot is narrow, the Health Department expressed 
concerns that it may be difficult to construct a household sewage treatment system that would meet 
current code requirements. 
 
 



  

 

Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North AG - Agricultural Single-family home 

East AG – Agricultural Single-family home 

South AG - Agricultural Single-family home 

West AG - Agricultural Golf Course 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 
 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-18-013: 
 

a) To permit any yard or setback less than the yard or setback required by the applicable regulation 
 



  

 

Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – No comments 
• Health Department – See attached 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking Schools – No comments 

 
Supplementary Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following supplementary conditions may 
be considered: 
 

1. The applicant shall construct the house as submitted within one (1) year of the date of approval. 
2. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 

Building Department prior to construction of the house. 
 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to (approve) a variance from Section 1225.05(C)(2) of the Pataskala Code for application VA-18-
013 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval). 



From: Chris Hill
To: Scott Fulton
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA review memo
Date: Thursday, May 17, 2018 9:58:52 AM
Attachments: image002.png

Hello and Good morning,
                The only issue that I see is that we do not have any soil test results or design plans for 5500
Headleys Mill Road for the household sewage treatment system(HSTS).  The lot is narrow and could
cause an issue with designing a HSTS that meets current code requirements.
 
Respectfully,
 
Chris Hill, RS, REHS
Public Health Sanitarian II
Licking County Health Department
675 Price Road
Newark, Ohio 43055
740-349-6503
 
Find LCHD on Social Media:

          

 
 
 
 
 

From: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2018 4:25 PM
To: Chris Hill <chill@lickingcohealth.org>
Cc: Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: Pataskala BZA review memo
 
Chris,
 
Attached is the review memo for the June 12, 2018 Board of Zoning Appeals hearing. If you have any
questions, please let me know.
 
Thanks,
 

mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
http://www.facebook.com/pages/Licking-County-Health-Department/239889145283
https://twitter.com/LickingHealth
https://www.instagram.com/lickinghealth/
http://www.lickingcohealth.org/news/2013/11-20-13accreditation.html






SCOTT FULTON

Director of Planning
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-927-2168
Cell: 614-440-5222
 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:
This e-mail, including any attachments, is intended for the sole use
of the intended recipient and may contain privileged, sensitive, or
protected health information. If you are not the intended recipient,
be advised that any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, distribution,
or action taken in reliance on the contents of this communication is
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the
sender via telephone or return e-mail and immediately delete this e-mail.




































	VA-18-013 - Staff Report
	VA-18-013 - Health Department Comments
	VA-18-013 Application

